






































31 March 2025 31 March 2024
CAD CAD

The following table shows changes in the decommssioning liability:

Balance, beginning of the year 14,465,215          18,155,269      
Increase in liabilities relating to development activities 1,688,132            2,500,940        
Increase (decrease) in liab. relating to change in estimates and discount rates (850,112)              (2,994,782)       
Accretion 1,078,165            944,068           
Settlement of obligations (3,088,700)           (4,140,280)       

Balance, end of the year 13,292,700          14,465,215      

9 Account payable & Other liabilities

Accounts payable - non related party 106,796               115,992           
Accounts payable - related party 2,101,574            1,754,254        
Accrued liabilities - non related party 19,749,034          15,514,260      
Interest accrued but not due on loan -                      4,631,839        
Derivative financial liability 1,390,284            -                   

Total 23,347,688          22,016,344      

Contingent assets and liabilities

Disclosure of off-balance sheet commitments

($million) 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Thereafter Total

Short-term loan 426.09   -        -        -      -                      426.09             
Long-term loan 389.04   11.50     -        -      -                      400.54             
Interest payable on 18.21     0.04       -        
term loan*
Pipeline Commitment 23.06     23.23     22.83     22.49  24.07 58.19                   173.87             

Total 856.40   34.77     22.83     22.49  24.07  58.19                   1,018.75          

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

*Given that the interest rates are variable, the interest payable during the FY 2025-2026 is estimated within the range of
3.91% to 4.90% per annum based on the present interest rates. However, the interest may go further down depending upon
the CORRA/ SOFR forward rate.

These payables are undisputed and concerns with a term of not longer than one year.

The Company is committed to certain payments over the next five fiscal years and thereafter as follows:

-      -                      18.25               

The Company estimates its total undiscounted amount of cash flow required to settle its decommissioning liability is
approximately $81.7 million as at March 31, 2025 (March 31, 2024 - $76.9 million), which will be incurred over the
remaining life of the assets with the majority of costs to be incurred between 2032-2082. The estimated future cash flows
have been discounted using a risk-free rate of 3.23% (March 31, 2024 3.40%) and an inflation rate of 2.00% (March 31,
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